

No. 23-3265

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

Alexander Smith,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

City of Atlantic City, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the
District of New Jersey
Case No. 19-cv-6865
(Honorable Christine P. O’Hearn)

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Christian Legal Society And National Association of
Evangelicals In Support Of Appellant**

STEVEN T. MCFARLAND
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 302
Springfield, VA 22151
Telephone: 703-894-1041
smcfarland@clsnet.org

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
JUSTIN W. AIMONETTI
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 261-3378
Facsimile: (202) 261-3333
michael.mcginley@dechert.com
justin.aimonetti@dechert.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Strict Scrutiny Applies When The Government Treats Any Secular Activity More Favorably Than Comparable Religious Activity.....	3
A. In <i>Fraternal Order Of Police</i> , This Court Recognized That A Government Policy That Exempts Secular Activity Must Offer Like Exemptions For Comparable Religious Activity.....	4
B. In Recent Years, The Supreme Court Has Enshrined The Essential Holding Of <i>Fraternal Order Of Police</i>	6
C. <i>Tandon</i> Establishes That Risk Counts As The Relevant Comparator Between Secular and Religious Exemptions.	10
D. The District Court Misapplied This Court’s Precedents And Failed To Apply <i>Tandon</i> And Its Related Body of Law.....	12
II. The District Court Erred When It Suggested That Intermediate Scrutiny Rather Than Strict Scrutiny Guided The Legal Analysis.....	15
A. <i>Fraternal Order Of Police</i> Holds That Strict Scrutiny Applies When A Government Policy Includes Secular Exemptions But Does Not Include Comparable Religious Exemptions.	16
B. To The Extent That <i>Fraternal Order Of Police</i> Leaves Unclear The Applicable Level Of Review, This Court Should Unambiguously Clarify That Strict Scrutiny Governs.....	17
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATIONS OF COUNSEL	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020).....	7
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	4
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	1, 5, 13
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified School District</i> , 22 F.4th 1099 (9th Cir. 2022)	11, 12
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	7, 9
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015), <i>as amended</i> (Feb. 2, 2016)	17
<i>Lowe v. Mills</i> , 68 F.4th 706 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 345 (2023).....	10
<i>M.A. v. Rockland County Department of Health</i> , 53 F.4th 29 (2d Cir. 2022)	10, 11
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	7

Resurrection Sch. v. Hertel,
35 F.4th 524 (6th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 372 (2022).12

Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo,
592 U.S. 14 (2020).....8

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....4

Smith v. City of Atlantic City,
2023 WL 8253025 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2023)1, 12, 13, 14, 15

Tandon v. Newsom,
593 U.S. 61 (2021).....*passim*

Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly,
309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)1, 3, 13, 14

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)7

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....4

Other Authorities

Douglas Laycock, *The Remnants of Free Exercise*,
1990 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 (1990)5

Justin W. Aimonetti & Christian Talley, *Religious Exemptions as
Rational Social Policy*, 55 U. Rich. L. Rev. Online 25 (2021)4

Michael W. McConnell, *Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith
Decision*, 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).....5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I1, 2, 4
